	Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS	
	OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN	SAV AND
	EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FOURTH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11 TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 24TH DAY OF MAY, 2021 AT 10:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.	
	PRESENT:Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;Hon. Edistio P. ValdezVice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;Hon. Angel Miguel L. HernandoMember;Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-LunaMember;Hon. Joseph Lister B. ButayMember;Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr.Member;Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr.Member;Hon. Luciano R. CaraangMember;Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr.Member;Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr.Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. HernandoMember/PPSK President.	
Ĩ	ABSENT: None.	
	"RESOLUTION NO. 2021-86 A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE SINCEREST SYMPATHY AND HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES OF THE PEOPLE OF SAN NICOLAS TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE HONORABLE EDWINE SACRO BARBA, FORMER MUNICIPAL VICE-MAYOR AND COUNCILOR, OF BRGY. 01, SAN FRANCISCO, SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE.	
	WHEREAS, this Necrological Service is rendered to give due respect, honor and to pay our last homage to a dedicated public servant in the person of Honorable Edwine Sacro Barba , former Vice-Mayor and Councilor of the Municipality of San Nicolas, llocos Norte;	
NG SAV	WHEREAS, in 1988, the honorable Edwine S. Barba was elected as member of the Municipal Council garnering the highest number of votes and in 1990, assumed the post of Vice-Mayor by way of succession. After a three year absence in the service (1992-1995), he was again elected as Sangguniang Bayan Member in 1995 and finished his three terms as councilor in 2004;	
	WHEREAS, he satisfactorily performed his tasks as Vice-Mayor and municipal councilor, and his integri- ty and devotion to duty, his compassionate heart to the poor, and her untainted reputation as public official endeared him well to his constituents;	
-	WHEREAS, Honorable Edwine S. Barba is a loving husband and family man and despite his many com- mitments to his job, he always found time to be with them, giving them the unqualified love, support, and suste- nance;	
	WHEREAS , he is now leaving his children, grandchildren, relatives and friends to meet his Creator, with fervent prayers that his soul may finally rest in peace;	
	NOW, THEREFORE , be it RESOLVED as it is hereby resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan in session to express the sincerest sympathy and heartfelt condolences of the people of San Nicolas, llocos Norte to the bereaved family.	
	Unanimously moved and seconded, the foregoing resolution was approved.	
	CARRIED." I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.	
	ENRIQUE P. ULĘP, JR.	AT LES MET
	ATTESTED: Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I	
	EDISTIO P.VALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer	
	APPROVED:	
	ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor	